AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE AND THE CITY OF SAINT ROBERT TO JOINTLY NEGOTIATE AN ASSET PURCHASE WITH ZEIGENBEIN SANITATION; FIXING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WAYNESVILLE, MO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> "Exhibit A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by specific reference thereto is an intergovernmental agreement between the City of Waynesville and the City of Saint Robert to jointly negotiate an asset purchase of the assets of Zeigenbein Sanitation.

Section 2. The Mayor is authorized to execute the agreement and bind the City thereby.

Section 3. "Exhibit A" and its terms are hereby approved.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 10TH DAY OF MARCH, 2020

Luge Hardman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Michele Brown, City Clerk

Bill Number:	20-042	Ordinance Number:	3504	

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT AND THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE TO JOINTLY NEGOTIATE AN ASSET PURCHASE WITH ZEIGENBEIN SANITATION

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- **SECTION 1. Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herein by specific reference thereto is an intergovernmental agreement between the City of St. Robert and City of Waynesville to jointly negotiate an asset purchase of the assets of Zeigenbein Sanitation.
- SECTION 2. The Mayor is authorized to execute the agreement and bind the City thereby.
- **SECTION 3.** Exhibit A and its terms are approved.
- **SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

IT IS SO ORDAINED

Mayor

City Clerk

Read three times and approved by the Mayor on Nach 10 2020

Mayor

EXHIBIT A

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This intergovernmental agreement is entered into by and between the City of St. Robert and the City of Waynesville. The City of St. Robert and the City of Waynesville agree as follows:

- This agreement is entered into pursuant to Sections 70.210 70.320 particularly, 70.230
 RSMo.
- 2. The Cities will jointly negotiate with Zeigenbein Sanitation to purchase assets of that business to operate in their corporate city limits.
- 3. The Cities will both be represented by Attorney, Tyce S. Smith.
- 4. Mayor George Lauritson and City Administrator Bruce Harrill are authorized to act on behalf of the cities jointly in all areas of the negotiations.
- 5. Any agreement reached by these negotiations are subject to approval by the Board of Aldermen of St. Robert and the City Council of Waynesville, as required by Sections 432.070 and 70.230 RSMo.
- 6. The negotiators are empowered to make an agreement subject to approval of the legislative bodies and agree between themselves how the purchase price and assets are to be divided between the respective cities.
- 7. All agreements must be within the legally authorized power to act of each city.
- 8. The negotiators are authorized to negotiate with any entity or party relative to this matter.

IT IS SO AGREED AND CONTRACTED.

3/10/20 Date Me

CITY OF ST ROBERT

Mayor

CITY OF WAYNESVILLE

3-10-2020

Date

Mayor